Westermn Operations

152 Quary Lne Clayton
Pleasanton, CA 94566 e~

: onn ENVIRONMENTAL
Fax 510y 2607106 e o CONSULTANTS

August 20, 1992
Clayton Project No. 42864.00

Mr. Mike Dosen

Vice President

HARSCH INVESTMENT CORPORATION
235 W. MacArthur Bounlevard

oakland, california 94611

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Sampling at South Shore Shopping Center

Dear Mr Dosen:

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. is pleased to present our laboratory report
for groundwater sampling conducted on July 24, 1992 at the South Shore Shopping
Center facility located at the Corner of Park Street and Shoreline Drive in Alameda
California.

On July 16, 1992, Mr. Alan Gibbs, Clayton’s Geslogy Group Supervisor contacted 4
Ms. Juliet Shin of the Alameda County Health Agency (ACHA), who replaced Mr. UJMW%” 5
Dennis Byrne as the site case officer. 'Ms. Shin agreed to quarterly monitoring and o
sampling of monitoring wells MW-7B, MW-8B, MW-16, and MW-17 (see figure)., &~ W
Additional monitoring of the other periphery monitoring wells may be warranted or e
required on a biannual or annual basis to ensure that adjacent contamination plumes 5, 2%/ 7

do not commingle. Gop®

The groundwater beneath the adjacent Chevron car wash and the Lyons restaurant
(former Texaco Service Station) sites is known to be contaminated with petroteum
products. Clayton did not collect groundwater samples from these sites.

Groundwater samples were collected from wells MW-7B, MW-8B, MW-16, and
MW-17 (see figure) and analyzed by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
Method 601 for chlorinated hydrocarbons.

Details of this groundwater sampling event are provided in the water sampling field
survey forms {Attachment 1).

Table 1 summarizes laboratory results for groundwater samples collected on July 24,
1992. Previous groundwater sampling results and regulatory guidelines are also listed
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in this table for comparison (drinking water standard used for comparison purposes
only). Table 1 lists only those compounds detected at or above analytical detection
limits. The laboratory analytical reports are presented in Attachment 2.

Table 2 summarizes the analytical results from previous sampling events from
monitoring wells MW-2 through MW-5B, MW-7B through MW-9B and MW-14.
Previous sampling and analysis events from monitoring wells MW-15 and MW-18
through MW-21 did not reveal any constituents at or above analytical detection
limits. Therefore these wells are not include in table 2. Monitoring wells MW-10
through MW-13 are monitored by the Chevron car wash.

Based on the laboratory reports, our findings foliow:

« The concentration of cis-1,2-dichloroethene, trichloroethene, and
tetrachloroethene in the groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW-
7B exceeds the drinking water standards.

« The cis-1,2-dichloroethene and tetrachloroethene concentrations in the
graundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW-7B have increased since
January 1992.

+ The highest concentration of chlorinated hydrocarbons was detected in
groundwater sample from monitoring well MW-7B.

+ The concentration of cis-1,2-dichloroethene and trichloroethene in the
groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW-8B exceeds the drinking
water standards.

» In the period of December 1990 to July 1992, concentrations of other chiorinated
hydrocarbons in groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-7B,
MW-8B, MW-16 and MW-17 have remained stable within the laboratory’s upper
and lower confidence limits.

+ The direction of groundwater flow was not recalculated during this sampling event
because monitoring wells MW-16 and MW-17 are screened only at the fill/clay
interval. This deeper screened interval allows for a more representative sample
collection for solvents which are heavier than water.

Based on our findings we conclude that the groundwater contaminaticn plume has

not significantly migrated offsite. Therefore we recommend continuing groundwater
sampling and monitoring on a quarterly basis.

42804-00.rep
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Upon receipt of your written or verbal authorization, we will forward a copy of the
this report to the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board and the
ACHA.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 426-2676.

Sincerely,

‘\\@;\ N
Alan D. Gibbs, R\G. |

Supervisor, Geology
Western Operations

ADG/
cc: Richard Warren

4280-+-0urep



Clayton

ENVIRONMENT A
CONSLLTANTS

TABLE

4286400 cep



TABLE 2
Groundwater Analysis Results for
Harsch Investment Property in Alameda
for Samples Collected from
November 1990 to November 1991

Regulatory
MW-2 MW--3 MW-—4 MW—-5B MW-7B MW-98 MW-—14 Guidelines
Chemical (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
Sample Date 11 7104 /107 7|11 i1 /04 7|67 /|11 ~J11 7|04, 7|07 /|11 ~}1t 7|04 7107 7|11 /N /04,7107 03 1077118 2111 7104 7107 2111
P a0 a1l a1 et 90 /el 91 91 90 91l au e~ 90~ 91~ 1l 911 90~ 911~ 91 a1l 911791 ad 91l 91l 91
EPA Wethod 8015/8020 for:
Benzene <0.4 | <0.4] <0.4] <0.4|<0.4 |<0.4 | <0.4| <0.4] <0.4[<0.4 |<0.4 | <0.4] 800 1,300/ 3.1 | 21 | <0.4| <0.4] NA [<0.4]<0.4| <0.4| NA | <0.4]<0.4{<0.4| <0.4] <04 NA | 2.9 ] 0.8 2.2} 1
Toluene 0.3 | <0.3| <0.31 0.3 0.5 [<0.3]| <0.3] €0.3]<0.3{<0.3]<0.3] <0.3} 12| 45| 3.7 | 4.6] <0.3| <0.3] NA [<0.3§<0.3| <0.3] NA | <0.3]<0.3<0.3 | <0.3 <0.3F NA |<0.3] 0.8 |<0.3 100(2)
Ethylbenzene .3 03l w3la3lws w03 <03lw3103]03]<0.3] 320370 13 | 10 | <0.3] <0.3{ NA |<0.3]<0.3 | <0.3| NA [<0.3]<0.3{<0.3| <0.3] <0.3] NA [<0.3( <0.3{<0.3 saow
Xylenes <0.4 | <0.4| <0.4] <0.4]<0.4 |<0.4 |} <0.4] <0.41<0.4 |<0.4 [<0.4 | <0.4] 66 | 100] 2.2 )22 L<o.4| 0.4] NA 1<0.4}<0.4 | <0.4] NA {<0.4]<0.4|<0.4 | <0.4] <0.4f Na |05 jo8 | 18] 1.75@7
Gasoline <50 | <50 | <30 | <50 J <50 | <50 | <50 | <50 | <50 | <50 | <50| <50 }2,900/4,000 400 710%1' <50 <50 | NA | <50 |<50 | <50 N [ <50 | <50 | <50] <50| <50] NA | <50 [<80 | 50] Not Applicable
EPA Method 3510 for:

. (a) | (a} { (a} 55)
Diesel <50] <50! NA | <50 | <50 | <50 | NA | <50] <50 | <BO | NA| <50 <B00| <500/<400 220 | <50 <B0| NA | <50 | <50 | <50| NA | <50 ] <50 | <50 NA | <GO| NA | 230 | 180 | 140] 100
FPA Mfethod 418.1 for: :

TRPH 1,004, NA | NA { NA lan0| NA| NA| NA laooo] NA| NA| NA[2,000{ N& | NA | NA]<i00d NA | NA | NA fa000f NA| NA{ NA 11,0000 NA[ NA[ NA| NA [ NA | NA| NA| Not Applicable
EPA Yethod 5520 for:

Total Oil and Grease Hydrocarbons NA <5,oatj NA ks.0od NA [5.000 NA |<5,000 NA [5.000] NA :s.oool NA <5.oua<5.ooo<5,oao| NA 5,000 NA k50000 NA 5,000 NA |<500 NA [5.0000 NA (5000 NA [<5,000K5,000€5,0000 Not Applicable
EPA Yethod 601 Purgeable Halocarbons for:

Cis~1,2—dichloroethene <0.4 | <0.4] <0.4] <0.4]<0.4 | <0.4] <0.4| <0.4)<0.4]<0.4] <0.4] <0.4] <0.4] <4 [<0.4|<0.4] 440} 90 [ 170}140 ] 1.2 } 8.8] 11 | 6.3]<0.4|<0.4 <0.4 <0.4] NA |<0.4|<0.4] <D.4 5(2}
1,2—dichloroethane <0.3 | <0.3| <0.3|<0.3]<0.3 | <0.3| <0.3| 0.3 <0.3 [<0.3 | <0.3| <0.3]<0.3] <@ [<0.3|<0.3] <30 <B [ <0.3| <30 |<0.3 [<0.3 | <0.3| <0.3] <0.3[<0.3 | <0.3; <0.3] NA | 46 | 6.6[ 1.5 ' 0.5“)
Trichloroethene @3l <0.3l<03l<0.31 051 <0.3| <0.3| <0.3] 0.5 [<0.3 | <0.3] <0.3]<0.3] <3 [<0.3|<0.3 ] 520¢ 200|660 [700] 3.0[ 7.7] 19 | 12°|<0.3 |<0.3 | <0.3{ <0.3] NA | 0.4 | <0.3| <0.3 5“)
Tetrachlorethene 0.5 | <0.5|<05|<0.5 1051 3 |<0.5] 1.3 0.5 [<0.5 | <05} <08|<0.5] < |<0.5 [<0.5 |1.900(1,600]7,800| 6.60 09| 1.1 ] 09| 57} 1.5 3.3] 05| 05| ma | 16 | 05 <08 5()

B s 5 .

1,1—dichloroethene <0.2 | <0.2]<0.2]|<0.2|<0.2 | <0.2] <0.2! @0.2]<0.2 [<0.2 | <0.2] <0.2] <0.2| <2 |<0.2 [<0.2 ] <20| <5 | 4.6 | <20 |<0.2 | <0.2] <0.2} <0.2|<0.2 [<0.2 | <0.2[ <D.2f NA | 0.5 | <0.2| <0.2 A
Trans~1,2—dichloroethene 0.4 | <0.4] <0.4120.41<0.4 | <0.4] <0.4| <0.4]<0.4|<0.4 | <0.4{ 0.4} 04| <4 [{<0.4|<0.4 ] <40]| <10} 26 | <40 |<0.4 | <0.4| <0.4{ <0.4]<0.4 [<0.4 | <0.4] <0.4] NA |<0.4]| <0.4| <0.4 10(’)
1,1,2—trichloroethane <0.5 | <0.5] <0.6]<0.6 |<0.6 | <0.6) <0.6] <0.5]<0.6 |<0.6 | <0.6] <0.6§<0.6| <6 |<06 |<0B | <60 | <20} OB <BOJ<0.E ] <0.8) <0.6| <05 <06 <DB <08 32(”

_ ]

Bromoform <07 | <0.7|<0.71<07 <07 <07 <07 <0.7f<07 (<07} <07 <07 <70 <20 1.7 [ <70 )07 | <0 7] <0.7|<0.7 <07

Chiorobenzene <07 | <0 7L<.O.7 <0.71<0.7 | <07 <0.7]<0.7{<0.7 <Q.7| <70 <20| 48 | <70 §<0.7 | <07 <0.7| <07 <0.7

ppb =

NA = nol analyzed

(o) =

TRPH=Tota! reccveratle petroleum hydrocarbons
< = lLess than the limit of detection

ﬁgi = Above requlatery guideiines

Detected, but less than regulctory guidelines

parts per billion, which is approximately squal to micrograms per liter (4g/L)

Detection limit increased due o the presence of gasoline in the sample

Requlatory guidelines are taken from Jon B. Marshack’s "A Compiigtion of Water Quality Godls, October 19907,

) Maximum contaminant level (MCL} for drinking woler siandaords {DHS)

(% Calitornia State Action Levels {DHS)
() Health Advisor or Suggested Mo—Adverse—Response Levels (EPA) (DHS)

published by Regional Water Quality Controt Board Centraf Velley Reqion

38379l
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Rlameda
n
1991
MW-2 MW-3 MWMW-78 Regulatory
Chemical (ppb) {ppb) (pi(ppb) Gu(rdergnes
Somple Date 1t 7104 /107 /|11 /1 /104 /107 /111 /M y 07 ppb)
P o051l sl 9d i, 91| 9o 90 9191 91 11
9
EPA Uethod 8015/8020 for:
.41 <0.4| <0.4| <0.4]<0.4 | <0.4 | <0.4} <0.4}<0.4| <0424 NA 1<0.4|<0.4 | <0.4| NA | <0.4]<0.4{<0.4] <0.4| <0.4] Na | 29 |08 | 22} 1)
. 4| <0. . ]
0.3 | <0.3] <0.31<0.3} 0.5 [<0.3 | <0.3] <0.3]<0.3|<0.3.3| NA [<0.3|<0.3| <0.3f NA | <0.3§<0.3]<0.3] <0.3| <0.3] NA {<0.3| 0.8 {<0.3 &
) o 9] 0. - 100
Ethylbenzene <0.3 | <0.3] <0.3} <0.3]<0.3 |<0.3 | <0.3| <0.3[ <0.3|<0.3.3[ NA |<0.3{<0.3 | <0.3| NA [<0.3|<0.3|<0.3 | <0.3] <0.3] NA |<0.3] <03 (1
’ ’ - 4 . .3) <0.3 680
<0.4 | <0.4| <0.4{<0.4 |<0.4 |[<0.4 | <0.4| <0.4]<0.4|<0.4.4] NA —
<0.41<0.4 | 0.4 NA | <0.4]<0.4[<0.4 | <0.4| <0.4] NA [ 05 0.8 | 18] 1750“)
50 | <501 <50 | <50 § <50 [<50 | <501 <501<50 | <5001 NA { <50 J<50 | <501 NA | <50f <50 ) <50] <50 0] NA | <50 | <50 | 50 Not A
ot Applicable

EPA Method 3510 for:

(€]

50| <501 NA | <50 | <50 { <50 | NA | <50]<B0|<500| NA | <50 f<50 | <50| NA | <50 <50 <50| Na | <0l na | 230 | 180 1401
i 100

EPA Uethod 418.1 for:

1,004 NAl NA | NA Jaoool Na| A NA Jaood Na | N | NA Jaooo] Na -
il il NA | NA 1,002 NA| NA P?A NA | NA | NA[ NA] Not Applicable
EPA Method 5520 for :
Total Ol and Grease Hydrocarbons NA [<5 NA ls.00d NA k5000] NA [<500] NA (5000 NA <5.0008 NA k5,000 oocI
3 ), A ! 0 n A NA <5, NA 5,000 NA k5 000f NA |<5,00
. " {000<5,000K5,000]  Not Applicabie
EPA Method 601 Purgeable Halocarbons for:
Cis—1,2—dichloroethene <0.4 | <0.4| <0.4| <0.4}<0.4| <0.4| <0.4} <0.4]<0.4;<0.} | 170
140 § 1.2 | 68[ 11 | 6.3]<0.4|<0.4| <0.4| <0.4] NA [<0.4{<0.4| <0.4 e@
—dichlo <0.3 | <0.3| <0.3] <0.3]<0.3{ <0.3] <0.3| <0.3 <0.3 |<0.i 3 -
1,2—dichloroethane <0.3] <30 f<0.3 [<0.3 | <0.3{ <0.3]<0.3|<0.3 | <0.3| <0.3] NA |-46 { 6.6| 15/ 05(1)
Trichloroethene 0.3 | <0.3| <0.3[<0.3] 0.5 <0.3] <0.3| <0.3] 0.5.§<0.)[ 660 [700 | 3.0 77¢ 19 | 12 }<0.3 |<0.3 | <0.3 <0.3] NA | 0.4 | <0.3| <0.3 5(1)
0.5 | <05 <05|<05]05] 3 |<0.5] 1.3 [<0.5|<0.0[7,800] 6,60 i N s )
Tetrachlorethene | : 7.80 fl 0.9] 111084 53] 1.5] 3.3]<0.5| <0.5] NA | 16 | <0.5] <0.5 5
1,1—dichloroethene 0.2 | <0.2|<02|<0.2 |02 | 02| <0.2|<0.2]<02|<0. | 48 '
<20 |<0.2| <0.2{ <0.21<0.2]<0.2 |<0.2 | <0.2| <0.2] NA |.0.5 | <0.2| <0.2 6
Trans—1,2—dichloroethene 0.4 | <0.4] <0.4|<0.4 |<0.4 | <0.4] <0.4]<0.41<0.4 <0} 2.
v} 2.6 | <40 [<0.4 | <0.4{ <0.4| <0.4]<0.4 |<0.4 | 0.4 <0.4] NA |<0.4] <0.4] <0.4 10
—trichl th 05 !aslcoslaelas) 6] 06106006 <0.1 0,
1,1,2-1 oroetnane 0.8 | <60 <06 ! <0.6| <0.6|<06]<0.6|<DE! 08| 6] NA |<0.6] <08 <0.6 3™
romeform 07107l 7]<07]07| 07| DT CT]ET<C] 1
Bromoform < 71 <I0f07 | <07] <071 <0 7|<0.7 |<0 7 | <0.7] <0.7] NA <071 <0.7] <07 :00™
07 <07 <07 <0.7{<07 | 07| 0710707 (<0 I~
Chlorobenzene 48 | G007 | <07 <0.7]<0 7| <0.7]<0.7 | <G 7| <0.7] Na [<07] <07 <57 300
= parts per billion, which s approximately equal to micrograms per titer {ug/L) ) L |
— ot onclyzed um contaminant level (MCL} for drinking water standards (DHS)
- Detection limit increqsed due to the presence of gasoiine in the sample ‘nig State Action L
= Total recoverable petrcleum hydrocarbons ction Levels (DHS)
=~ Less than the limit of detection v Advisor or Su t - roe—
= Above regulatory guideiines ggested No—Adverse—Respanse Levels (EPA) (DHS)
— Detected, but less than regulatory guidelines s are tcken frem Jon B. Mar T .
C . shack's A Compileti uali n
Yol Water Quality Contrel Boord Central VOIT}? g;;:;jnonof Water Quality Goals, October 19307,
38379tk
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WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORMS



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Job No: 42864.60 Site: Harsch Date: 7/24/92
Well No: MW-7B Sampling Team: G. Williams/M. Springman

Sampling Method: Disposable bailer
Field Conditions: Clear, warm

Describe Equipment Decontamination Before Sampling This Well;

Detergent wash and water rinse

Total Depth Depth to Water
of Well: 13.5 ft. Time: 1550 Before Purging: 4.88 ft.

Purge Volume
Height of 2-inch 4-inch Volume Factor To Purge
Water )
Column: 8.63 ft. * 16 65 = 56lgals * 5 = 28.03 gals.
Depth Purging From: 14 ft. Time Purging Begins:

Notes on Initial Discharge:

42864-00 wir



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM
(CONTINUED)

Time Field Parameter Measurement Begins: 1610

pH
Conductivity
TC

Pre-Sample Collection Gallons Purged: 30
Time Sample Collection Begins: 1615

Time Sample Collection Ends: 1616

Total Gallons Purged: 31

Comments:

42864-00 wir



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Job No: 42864.00 Site: Harsch Date: 7/24/92
Well No: MW-8B Sampling Team: G. Williams/M. Springman
Sampling Method: Disposable bailer

Field Conditions: Clear, warm

Describe Equipment Decontamination Before Sampling This Well:

Detergent wash and water rinse

Total Depth Depth to Water
of Well: 21.93 ft. Time: 1340 Before Purging: 6.45 ft.

Purge Volume
Height of 2-inch 4-inch Volume Factor To Purge
Water -
Column: 1548 f&. * 16 .65 = 1006 gals * 5 = 50.31 gals.
Depth Purging From: ft. Time_Purging Begins:
Notes on Initial Discharge:

1350 10 8.0 OfF scale 19.3 Clear, no odor
1355 20 7.8 Off scale - 18.7 Clear, no odor
1400 30 7.8 Off scale 18.6 Clear, no odor
1405 40 7.7 OIfY scale 18.6 Clear, no odor ki
1410 50 7.7 Off scale 18.7 Clear, no odor

42864-00.wir



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM
(CONTINUED)

Time Field Parameter Measurement Begins: 1418

pH 8.0 800 7- 9 7-9

Conductivity OfF scale Off scale Off scale Off scale
Lrc , 18.6 185 184 | 184
Pre-Sample Collection Gallons Purged: 53
Time Sample Collection Begins: 1415
Time Sample Collection Ends: 1416
Total Gallons Purged: 55
Comments:

42864 -00.wtr



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Job No: 42864.00 Site: Harsch Date: 7/24/92
Well No: MW-16 Sampling Team: G. Williams/M. Springman
Sampling Method: Disposable bailer

Field Conditions: Clear, warm

Describe Equipment Decontamination Before Sampling This Well:

Detergent wash and water rinse

Total Depth Depth to Water
of Well: 29.73 Time: 1440 Before Purging: 5.35.

Purge Volume
Height of 2-inch 4-inch Volume Factor To e
Water ;
Column: 24.38 * Jd6 .65 = 3.9 gals * 5 = 19.5 gals.
Depth Purging From: 22 ft. Time Purging Begins:
Notes on Initial Discharge:

1513 20 7.2 Off scale 194 Clearing

42864-00.wtr



. CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM
(CONTINUED)

Time Field Parameter Measurement Begins: 1520

| Conductivity

l T°C 19.0 19.1 19.0

Pre-Sample Collection Gallons Purged: 19
Time Sample Collection Begins: 1515
Time Sample Collection Ends: 1518
Total Gallons Purged: 20

Comments;

42864-00.wr



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Job No: 42864.00 Site: Harsch Date: 7/24/92
Well No: MW-17 Sampling Team: G. Williams/M. Springman

Sampling Method: Disposable bailer
Field Conditions: Clear, warm

Describe Equipment Decontamination Before Sampling This Well:

Detergent wash and water rinse

Total Depth Depth to Water
of Well: 24.7 ft. Time: 1230 Before Purging: 3.73 f1.

Purge Volume
Height of 2-inch 4-inch Volume FEactor To Purge
Water .
Column: 2098 ft. * 16 65 = 336gals * 5 = 16.78 gals,
Depth Purging From: ft. Time Purging Begins:

Notes on _Initial Discharge:

1255 10 7.6 Off scale 19.6 | Clearing
1310 26 .7.6 Off scale 19.9 | Clearing |

42864-00.w1r



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM
(CONTINUED)

Time Field Parameter Measurement Begins: 1320

pH
Conductivity
T°C

Pre-Sample Collection Gallons Purged: 16.8
Time Sample Collection Begins: 1310

Time Sample Collection Ends: ‘ 1315
Total Gallons Purged: 17

Comments:

42864-00 wir
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Western Operations

1252 Quary Lane Clayton
Pleasanton, CA 94566

' ENVIRONMENTAL
B 260106 CONSULTANTS

August 7, 19982

Mr. Dariush Dastmalchi

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
1252 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Client Ref. 42864 .00
Clayton Project No. 292072.20

Dear Mr. Dastmalchi:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on July 27, 1992. A copy of the Chain-of-Custody
form acknowledging receipt of these samples is attached.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be
disposed of 30 days after the date of this report, unless
you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of assistance to you.

If you have any questions, please contact Maryann Gambino,
Client Services Supervisor, at (510) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

i
}W y 1o
Ronald H. Peters, CIHjﬂ;/

Director, Laboratory Services
Western Operations
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led: 07/24/92

Lab Number: 9207220-014 Date Received: 07/27/92
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 07/29/92
Analytical Method: EPA 601
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte cas # {ug/L) (ug/L)
Purgeable Halocarbons
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.6
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.7
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5
Chleoroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 2
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 3.7 0.2
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 0.4
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 1.3 0.4
Cis~1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 190 0.4
Chlorocform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
1,2-Bichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.3
1,1,1-Prichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.6
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.7
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5
Cisg-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
Trichlorcethene 79-01-6 450 0.3
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.6
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.6

ND

Not detected at or above limit of detection
Information not availakle or not applicable
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Results of Analysis
for .
Harsch Investments

Client Reference: 42864.00
Clayton Project No. 92072.20

Sample Identification: MW-7B Date Sampled: 07/24/92
Lab Number: 9207220-01A Date Received: 07/27/92
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 07/29/92
Analytical Method: EPA 601
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS 4 (ug/L) (ug/L)

Purgeable Halocarbons (continued)

2-Chloroethylvinylether 110-75-8 ND 1
Bromoform 75-25=-2 ND 0.7
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 8,500 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 76-34-5 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 4.6 0.7
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-7 ND 2
i,2-Dichlorchenzene 95-50-1 ND 4
l,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 4
Dichlorodifluocromethane 75-71-8 ND 1
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.4
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 0.6
QC Limits (%)

Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL UCL
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 100 50 - 150

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable
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Results of Analysis
for
Harsch Investments
Client Reference: 42864.00
Clayton Project No. 92072.20
Sample Identification: MW-8B Date Sampled: 07/24/92
Lak Number: 9207220-02A Date Received: 07/27/92
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 07/29/92
Analytical Method: EPA 601
Limit of
Concentration Detection

Analyte cas # {(ug/L) (ug/L)
Purgeable Halocarbons

Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.6

Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.7

Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND c.5

Chlioroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5

Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 2

1,1-Dichlorocethene 75-35-4 ND 0.2

1,1-Dichlorcethane 75-35-3 ND 0.4

Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.4

Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 7.0 0.4

Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5

l1,2-Dichlorocethane 107-06-2 ND 0.3

1,1,1-Trichlorcoethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5

Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.6

Bromodichloromethane 75-27~-4 ND 0.7

1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5

Cig-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5

Trichlorcethene 79-01-6 i0 0.3

Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.6

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.6

Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.6

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
-- Information not available or not applicable
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Results of Analysis
for
Harsch Investments

Client Reference: 42864.00
Clayton Project No. 92072.20

Sample Identification: MW-8B Date Sampled: 07/24/92
Lab Number: 9207220-02A Date Received: 07/27/92
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 07/29/92
Analytical Method: EPA 601
Limit of
Concentration Detec¢tion
Analyte CAS # {ug/L) (ug/L)

Purgeable Halocarbons (continued)

2-Chloroethylvinylether 110-75-8 ND 1
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.7
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.7
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-7 ND 2
1,2-bDichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 4
1,4-Dichlorocbenzene 106-46-7 ND 4
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 1
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-6%9-4 ND 0.4
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 0.6
QC Limits (%)

Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL UCL
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 79 50 - 150

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable
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Results of Analysis
for
Harsch Investments

Client Reference: 42864.00
o Clayton Project No. 92072.20
Sample Identification: MW-16
Lab Number: 9207220-032
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER

Date Sampled: 07/24/92
Date Received: 07/27/92
Date Analyzed: 07/29/82

Analytical Method: EPA 601
Limit of
Concentration Detection

Analyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)

Purgeable Halocarbons
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.6
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.7
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 2
1,1-Dichloroethene 75~-35-4 ND 0.2
l1,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 0.4
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.4
Cis-1,2-Dichlorocethene 156-59-2- ND 0.4
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.3
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.6
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.7
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.3
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.6
1,1,2-Trichloxrocethane 79-00-5 ND 0.6
Trans-1,3-Dichloroprcpene 10061-02-6 ND 0.6

ND

Not detected at or above limit of detection
Information not available or not applicable
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Results of Analysis
for
Harsch Investments

Client Reference: 42864.00
Clayton Project No. 92072.20

Sample Identification: MW-16 Date Sampled: 07/24/92
Lab Number: 9207220-03A Date Received: 07/27/92
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 07/29/92
Analytical Method: EPA 601
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # (ug/L) {ug/L)

Purgeable Halocarbons (continued)

2-Chloroethylvinylether 110-75-8 ND 1
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.7
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 2.7 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.7
l,3-Dichlorohenzene 541-73-7 ND 2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 4
l,4-Dichlorohenzene 106-46-7 ND 4
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND i
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.4
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 0.6
QC Limits (%)

Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL UCL
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 80 50 - 150

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
-- Information not available or not applicable
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Results of Analysis
for
Harsch Investments
Client Reference: 42864.00
Clayton Project No. 92072.20
Sample Identification: MW-17 Date Sampled: 07/24/92
Lab Number: 9207220-04A Date Received: 07/27/92
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 07/29/92
Analytical Method: EPA 601
Limit of
‘Concentration Detection

Analyte Cas # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Purgeable Halocarbons

Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.6

Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.7

Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5

Chloroethane T75-00-3 ND 0.5

Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 2

1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.2

1,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 0.4

Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.4

Cig-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2- ND 0.4

Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5

l,2-Dichloroethane 167-06-2 ND 0.3

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5

Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.6

Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.7

1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87~5 ND 0.5

Cis~1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5

Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.3

Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.6

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.6

Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.6

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
~-= Information not available or not applicable
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Results of Analysis
for
Harsch Investments

Client Reference: 42864.00
Clayton Project No. 92072.20

Sample Identification: MW-17 Date Sampled: 07/24/92
Lab Number: 9207220-04A Date Received: 07/27/92
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 07/29/92
Analytical Method: EPA 601
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L}

Purgeable Halocarbons (continued)

2-Chloroethylvinylether 110-75-8 ND 1
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.7
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5
Chlorcbhenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.7
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-7 ND 2
l,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50~1 ND 4
1,4-Dichlorohenzene 106-46-7 ND 4
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8- ND 1
Trichlorofliuoromethane 75-69-4 ND 0.4
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 0.6
QC Limits (%)

Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL UcL
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 76 50 - 150

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
-- Information not available or not applicable
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Harsch Investments
Client Reference: 42864.00
Clayton Project No. 92072.20
Sample Identification: METHOD BLANK Date Sampled: -—
Lab Number: 9207220-062 Date Received: --
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 07/29/92
Analytical Method: EPA 601
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Purgeable Halocarbons
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.6
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 0.7
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.5
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 2
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.2
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-35-3 ND 0.4
Trans-1,2-Dichlorocethene 156-60-5 ND 0.4
Cis~1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.4
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.3
i,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-86 ND 0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.6
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.7
1,2-Dichloropropane 786-87-5 ND 0.5
Cig-1,3-Dichloroprocpene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
Trichloroethene 79-01i-6 ND 0.3
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.6
i,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.6
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.6

ND

Not detected at or above limit of detection
Information not available or not applicable
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Results of Analysis
for
Harsch Investments

Client Reference: 42864.00
Clayton Project No. 92072.20

Sample Identification: METHOD BLANK Date Sampled: -
Lab Number: 9207220-06A Date Received: --
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date 2Analyzed: 07/29/92
Analytical Method: EPA 601
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Purgeable Halocarbons (continued)
2-Chloroethylvinylether 110-75-8 ND 1
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.7
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 7%-34-5 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.7
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 541-73~-7 ND 2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 4
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 4
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71~8- ND 1
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69~-4 ND 0.4
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 0.6
. QC Limits (%)
Surrogates Recovery (%) LCL UCL
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 77 50 - 150

ND Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable
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P Name WAP;if S0 /4 | Title - Purchase Order No. _ | Client Job No. W OD
5 ofcompany __Cpdls _Test w  |Neme JIAZZEH JIONEST - (22D
= | Mailing Address % g 0 Company ] [Dept.
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Date Results Req.: [Rush Charges Authgrized?|Phone / Fax Results| Samples are: ANALYSIS REQUESTED
N # et . T4 .
CdYes E]%'llo O O (check It applicable) | & (Enter an *X" in the box below to indicale request; Enter a ‘P’ if Preservative added. ![
Special Instructions: {method, limit of detection, efc.} O Drinking Water %
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* Explanation of Preservative: Hel State of New York 5
AIR VOLUME é FOR LAB
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Mw- 34 3-2t-9 tho | doue |2 IS oA
JN- 88 hu_ ]« “ 212X g
M~ u H ¥ 1 @
MW 1F v 4 w Z oY 1/
Tripblank ac 11092 yod |2 s V
/] ‘
Collected by , {print) | Collector's Signature:
CHO’::'N Relinquished by’ B DEtggi'q\’g’ L /810 |Received by: | Date/Time
CUSTODY/| Relinquished by: Date/Time Received atLabby: ] 224/ Dyg/)i - O0A+
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(Client Signature Must Accompany Request)
Please return completed form and samples 1o one of the Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. labs listed below: DISTRIBUTION:
22345 Roethel Drive  Haritan Center 400 Chastain Center Bivd., N.W. 1252 Quarry Lane WHITE - élay‘ton Laboratory

160 Fisldcres! Ave.
Edison, NJ 08837
(908) 225-6040

Novi, M 4837%
(313) 344-1770

Suite 490
Kennesaw, GA 30144
(404) 499-7500

Pleasanton, CA 94566

(510) 426-2657
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